
Variance Application: VAR 26-0227
LUHO Hearing Date: February 9, 2026

Case Reviewer: Sam Ball
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Development Services Department

Applicant: Matthew Remson Zoning: AR

Address/Location: 9809 Harold Bedford Road (Folio 77208.0300)

Request Summary
The applicant is requesting a variance to lot development standards to allow a staircase to remain within the required 
southwestern side yard setback.

Requested Variances
LDC Section LDC Requirement Variance Result

6.01.03(I)(2)

The minimum side yard principal structure setback is 25 feet from the 
southwestern side property boundary, under LDC Section 6.01.01. 
Other architectural features, such as bay windows, fire places and 
stairways, except as provided below in Subsection 12 [6.01.03(I)(12)], 
which may occupy a portion of a building footprint or extend from 
the building below the roof eaves, may project not more than three 
feet into required front and rear yards, three feet into side yards 
which measure a minimum of eight feet in width, and two and one-
half feet into side yards measuring seven and one-half feet in width. 
No such intrusion is permitted into side yards less than seven and 
one-half feet in width.

A 12-foot 
increase to 
the 
permitted 
projection 
into a 
required 
side yard. 

A staircase 
with a ten-
foot side yard 
setback from 
the 
southwestern 
property 
boundary.

Findings

The subject property has an atypical configuration and the John Robbins Road public Right-of-Way 
that provides access to the property through multiple subsequent easements is located to the 
southeast of the property. Based on the shape of the lot and the means of access, the front of the 
property is oriented towards the southeast, the sides are oriented towards the southwest and 
northeast, and the rear is oriented towards the northwest.

Development Services Staff conducted a Determination of Nonconformity (DNC) review for the subject 
under application DNC 25-0998. The outcome of the DNC review resulted in approval of a legal 
nonconforming lot and an approval of the residential structure and attached deck. Notwithstanding 
the DNC approval of the structure and attached deck, the location of the staircase that is the subject 
of this variance was specifically excluded from the approval of the nonconforming structure.

LDC Section 6.01.03(I)(12) does not apply because the stairway does not project into a required front 
yard.

Zoning Administrator Sign Off: 

Colleen Marshall
Tue Jan 27 2026 14:16:08
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DISCLAIMER: 
The variance(s) listed above is based on the information provided in the application by the applicant.  Additional 
variances may be needed after the site has applied for development permits.  The granting of these variances does not 
obviate the applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required approvals including but not limited to:  
subdivision or site development approvals and building permit approvals. 
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(See following pages) 
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The stilt house, built in 1988, has maintained its original porch and stairs, with only necessary
repairs over the years replacing rotten wood. The porch remains unchanged, and assessments
confirm it’s in good condition, but the stairs need attention, prompting a request for a variance.
The stairs are vital for safe access, especially given the house’s elevated design, and their
placement was carefully chosen to protect the surrounding environment. Located in a secluded,
wooded area with no nearby neighbors, relocating the stairs would cause significant hardship.
The request emphasizes that all modifications have been respectful of the property and
environment, and the stairs are essential for safe, practical access. We are requesting a variance
to increase the permitted projection of a staircase into the required side yard 12 feet, from 3 to 15
feet, to allow the staircase to be located 10 feet from the side yard.

Zoning Intake
Planning and Zoning

DNC form for deck which was approved.     DNC 25-0998    Code:06.01.03i2
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The house is around 16 feet in the air making the stair entrance to the house much more unique 
than other porches/stairs. Moving the stairs in any other position would make it much more 
difficult to enter the house and make it almost impossible for some family members to enter who 
have medical conditions.

Due to the elevation of my home on stilts, the stairs are an essential feature that ensures safe
and convenient access for my family. Relocating the stairs to comply with the setback
requirements would either eliminate the primary entrance or position it in a location that is
inaccessible to certain family members due to medical conditions. Such a change would
effectively deprive us of a fundamental right to reasonable access to our property—an entitlement

This house is perfectly secluded, with no neighbors within a 1,000-foot radius or more. It is
surrounded by forest on the north and south sides, with a peaceful creek to the west and open
fields to the east. The area adjacent to the stairs and property line is a protected forested zone
along Bullfrog Creek and will remain undeveloped. The stairs pose no impact to anyone else;
they are solely for the use of my family and me ensuring privacy and safety for all

This variance aligns with the LDC and Comprehensive Plan because it addresses unique site
conditions—specifically, the home's 16-foot elevation—that affect safe and accessible entry.
Enforcing setback rules rigidly would unfairly limit our use of the property given our family's
medical needs and the property's secluded, environmentally sensitive setting. Granting the
variance would support safe health-conscious living while preserving the natural environment

The situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not stem from any illegal act or
self-imposed hardship by the applicant. The property has maintained its original construction
since 1988, with no modifications. The recent work involved only the replacement of rotten wood
on the porch and stairs, which was necessary for maintenance and safety purposes. This work
did not alter the original structure or use of the property in any way Therefore the need for the

Allowing the variance is justified because it addresses the unique elevation of my home and
medical needs, making alternative access impractical and imposing a hardship without
compromising public safety or community standards. The stairs are private, no impact on
neighbors or the environment, and granting the variance aligns with the purpose of the LDC by
ensuring fair treatment Denying it would significantly hinder my family's ability to safely enjoy and
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9809 harold bedford rd riverview/FL/33578
31-30-20 077208-0300 Ag SMU-6 1.292 acres

Matthew and Amber Remson 8138923575
9809 harold bedford rd riverview/FL/33578

mremson@outlook.com

Matthew Remson 8138923575
9809 harold bedford rd riverview/FL/33578

mremson@outlook.com
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